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ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Sunshine Biscuits, Inc.
(Formerly Loose=Wiles Biscuit Co.)

Complainant,

vS. Case No. 4999

The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Railway Co.

The Western Pacific Railroad Company,
Southern Pacific Company,

L LV LV L L NV LN L L L WL WL WL W

Defendants.

Complainant alleges that defendants assessed and collected
rates and charges for the transportation of 220 shipments of bakery
goods from Ockland to San Diego during the period from July 6, 19%9,
to August %, 1948, which werc and are in excess of thedr published
and filed tariffs in violation of Section 17(a)2; wunjust and ..

unreasonable in violation of Section 133 and in violation of the

agegregate of iﬁtermediates provisions of Section 24%; of the Public

Utilities Act.. Reparation and reduced rates for the future are
sought. .

The matter has been submitted upon written statcments of
fact and argument. Dcefondants deny the essential zllegations of the
complainant.

The shipments in question consisted of bakery goods trans-
ported from complainant's baking plant in Oakland to its distributing

plant in Sen Dicgo. The individual shipments weighed 20,000 pounds

1 .
On a number of the shipments invelved in the alleged violations of
Scetions 13, 17(a)2 and 2% of the Public Utilities Act, the complaint
is barred by Secction 71(b) of that Act.
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or more and were forwarded from time to time In accordance with the
requirements of the San Diego plant. They were loaded by the con-

signor into rail cars placed on the industry track serving the

Oaklend plent, Fach shipment vas tendered on & single bill of lading

coveoring the through movoment and was designated thereln as "1

carload." Before departure of the various e¢ars from Ozkland, how=-
ever, the consignee requested dclivery of the shipments to its plant
in Sarn Dicge which is not scrved by an industry track. The railroad
agent at Oakland billed the cars accordingly and the delivery was
accomplished through the motor vehicle pickup an@ delivery service
regularly maintained in San Dicgo by the delivering carricr.

The governing tariffs contained scveral seales of class
ratcs applicable for the transportation of freight in various
quantitics ranging from less than 2,000 pounds to 20,000 pounds or
morc on the basis of less~than=-carload or any quantity class ratingsf
In addition, class rates subject to carload ratings and minimum
weights were provided for the transportation of carload freight.

The rates named in the tariffs were subjoct to further provisions
that pickup or declivery service would be accorded only on shipments
on which charges were assessed on the basis of less-thanecarload

or any=-quantity ratings. For the transportation here inveolved,

2 .

acific Froight Tariff Burcau Tariff No. 259-C, C.R.C. No. 95, was
in cffect from Scptember 15, 1942,to March 20, i9¥6, when 1t was
canceled and superseded by Pacific Frelght Tardff Burcau Tariff No.
255-D, C.R.C. No. 130. The latter tariff is still in e¢ffect at the
present time.

3

Provision was also made in the tariffs for according pickup or
delivery scrvice when charges werce asscssed under ceortain less=than~
carload cormodity rates. Such rates, however, arc not herc involved.
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defendants assessed a through rate oi 44 cents applicable on

quantitics of 20,000 pounds or more, This ratc was based upon 2
loss=than~carload rating of foqrth class.s

Complainant contonds that & combination rate of 49 cents,
ninimum weight 20,000 pounds, was applicablc under defendents!
tariffs instead of the Shd-ccont rate assessed. The combination rate
is compriscd of a carload rate of 31% conts, minimum weight 20,000
pounds, applicable from Ockland to Fullerton, and & ratc of 17% cents
for quantitics of 20,000 pounds or morc based upon a fourth class
less~than~carload rating, applicable from Fullerton to San Dicgo.
The latter rate included delivery to points within defined territory
in San Dicgo. Complainant rclics updn provisions sct forthvin Iton
No. 510 of thc governing tariffs, supra, authorizing alternative
application of rates as follows:

COMBINATION RATES WITHIN CALIFORNIA

(Applics on intrastate traffic within California only,
and must not be uscd to make rates on interstate traffic.)

Whonever o ¢lass rate ané a commodity rate are named
between specific points, the lower of such rates is the
lawful rate, unlcss some combination of class rates or of
commodity ratos or of class and commodity rates make a
lower through rate.

It is argucd by complainant that these provisions fail to
spceify the kinds of class or commodlty ratcs that may be uscd ...

in constructing thec authorized combination rates, and that in the

L

Taroughout this opinion, rates arc stated in cents per 100 pounds
and do not include suthorizcd generel inercases shown in Tardffs of
Inercased Rates and Charges Nos. X-ild, X162 and X=166 on file with
the Commission,

1]

Under Item No. 230 of the tariffs in question, bakery goods were
subjcet to a fourth class lessethan~carload rating when shipped in
quantities of 20,000 pounds or more, and to & fifth class rating,
minimum welight 30,000 pounds, for carload shipments,

The 31lh=cent carload rate was named in Pacific Freight Tardff
Bureew Tariff No. 300, C.R.C. 102, and the l72-cent rate was named
in Pacific Preight Tariff Burcaw Tariff No, 255-C, C.R.C. No, 93,
cffective September 15, 1942, and Pacific Freight Tariff Bureau

ariff No. 255-D, C.R.C. No. 130, effective March 20, 1946,
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absence of any restrictions the combination rates may consist of
"carload rates or less-than-carload rates or a combination of either
or both and they may be either c¢lass or commodity rates,"” Com-
plainant contends that the lower combination rate above indicated
was therefore applicable under defendants’ tariffs to the shipments
in gquestion. Complainant further contends that the tariff require-
ments surrounding the separate factors comprising the sought com-

bination rate were fully comnlied with by reason of the leading of

the shipments by the consignor into the rail cars at point of

origin and of the request for delivery service at the point of
destination which was [iled by the consignee before the shipments
left the point of origin.

Delendants deny that the sought combination rate con~
sisting of carload and less-than-carload factors was apolicable to
the shipments in question. They point out that Rule 14 of the
Western Classification, to which the tariffs were subject, provided
that carload ratings or rates applied only when the freight was
loaded by the consignor and unlocaded by the consignee. Defendants
contend that since the shipments were unlcaded by theﬁ the move-
ments falled to meet the requirements of Rule li and therefore
could not be c¢onsidered as carloads under any circumstances.

It is wrged by defendants that the shipments were subject
to charges computed under less~-than-carload rates. They maintain
that tehder of the shipments as carloads was not controlling in
the application of rates in view of the subsequent request for de-
livery service ot the point of destination. It is pointed out that
no provision was made in the tariffs for rendering delivery
on shipments moving under carload ratcs. On the other hand, it is

asserted, the tariffs specifically provided that such service was

-l
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available only when charges werc computed on a less-than-carload
basis;. Defendants maintain that, in view of the request

for delivery. at point of destination, the service specified in
the tariffs for less-than-carload shioments was rendered. . Defend-
ants further maintain that the movement from the industry track at
point of origin was covered by tariff provisions authorizing the
placing of rail cars on private tracks for lcading by shippers
with less-than-carload freight moved under less-than-carload
raves.

In. ¢cffect, complainant contends that under defendants’
tariffs a shipment tendered on a sinsle bill of lading may be con-
sidered as a carlead movement for part of the through transporta-
tion and as a less-than-carload shipment for the remainder of the
movement. In considering this matter, we are confronted with the
well-established principle that tariffs should be given a fair and
reasonable construction as opposed to a strained and unnatural in-
terpretation. . The tariff rules authorizing alternative application
of combination rates do not specifically deal with cbmbining
less~than-carload and carlead rates. . Tariffs must be read in their

entirety and their plain intent cannot be destroyed by the use of

only detvached parts thereof. Golden Gate Brick Co. vs. Western

Pacific R.R, Co. (2 C.R.C. 607), and California Packing Corporation

vs. Western Pacific R.R. Co. (Decision No. 27527 in Case No. 3161.)

There were no carload rates in force from the point of

origin to the peoint of destination which included delivery service.

Tariffs Nos. 255-C and 255-D, supra, which named the through less-

than-carload rates assessed by defondants and the less-than-carload
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factor of the combination rate sought by complainant were subject

to Rule 14 of the Western Classification. So was Tariff No. 300,

which nawmed the carloacd factor of the sought combination
rate. Rule 14 provided, among other things, that carload ratings
or rates applied only when a carload of freipght was loaded by the
snipper and was unloaded by the consignee. Since defendants un-
lozded the snipments, the movements faillcd to meet .the standards
set up by Rule 14 for carload shipments and may not be so con=-
idered.

The aforesaid Tarifrs Nos. 255-C and 255-D named less-
than-carload rates applicable for weights ranging from less than
4,000 pounds to mere than 20,000 pounds. Items Nos. 830 serics
of the tarirfs provided that pickup or delivery scrvice would be
accorded only in conncction with shipments upon which charges were
asscssed on the basis of less-than-carload or any quantity ratings,
or on the basis of loss-chan-carload commedity rates named in the
tariffs in question. This is & clear statement of the circumstances
and conditions under which shippers could obtain pickup or dclivery‘
service. The tariffs desipgnated the "shipment” as the unit for
assessing the less-than-carload and carload rates named tacrein.
There was nothing in the definition of the term shipment™ shown
in Items Nos. 780 series of the tariffs indicating that the
character of o shipment tenderced on 2 single shipping decument
could be o combination of less-than-carlead and carlozd. On
the contrary, the language cmpleoyed in the definition contemplated
the shipment as a single unit from point of origin to peint of

destination.
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Consideration of all of the pertinent provicions of the
tariffs in question leads to the coneclusion that the combination
rate sought by complainant was not applicable under defendants’
tariffs to the shipments here involved, and that defendants cor-

tly assesced their tarifl rateé.

We turn now to complainant's allegations that the rate
assessed was in violation of the agpgregate of intermedlates pro=-
visions of Section 24, and was unjust and unreasonable in viola-
tion of Section 13, of the Public Utilities Act.

The alleged violation of Section 24 was based upon the
fact that the through rate assessed was in excess of the sought
combination rate hereinavove discussed. In view of the conclusion
that the combination rate was not applicable on the shipments nere
involved, it follows that the througlh rate assessed was not in
violation of Section 2% as alleged Ly complainant. Moreover,
the sinowing uwade involved a comparison of a through less-than-car-
load rate with the sun of intermediate rates consisting of carload
and less-than-carload rates. In determining whether a violation

of the agsregate of intermediates provisions exists, rates of the

same kind must be compared with one another. Carnation Commany vs.

Southern Pacific Commany, et al,, (269 I.C.C. 470).

With respect to the allegation of unreasonablencss, com-
plainant contends that the Shi-cent rate ascessed by defendants
was unjust and unreasonable to the extent that it exceeded 
the 49-cent combination rate previously discussed. It is asserted
that charges no greater thain those accruing under the combination

rate could have been obtained on the shipments here involved by

forvarding them from Oakland to Fullerton under individual bills

of lading providing for carload service, and by reshinment from

-
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Tullerton to San Dieso under new bills of lading specifying less-
thanecarload service including delivery in San Diego. AS an
alternative, complainant urges that the carload rate of L6+ cents,

minimun welght 30,000 pounds, malntalined Dy defendants vetween

Oakland and San Diego, nlus a charge at the rale of not more than

5 cente for the unloading and delivery, is a reasonable rate for the

service provided on the shipments. The sought j-cent charge was

said to be identical with that nprovided in defcndants} tariffs ac a
deduction from niclup and delivery rates when consignees accept
less-than~carload shipments at defendants' depots in lleu of avail-
ing themselves of the delivery servicelincludcd in such rates.
Complainant contends that undor the circumstances surrounding the
S-cent deduction a like charge for unloading and delivery of the
shipments here invelved is reasonable.

Defeorndants assert that the F-cent unloading and delivery
charge sought by complainant was lower rhan the actual cost of de-
livery cxeclusive of the unloading. The record shovs that the
delivering line's contract drayman in“San Diego was compensated
for performing delivery scrvice at rates ranglng from 10 cents in
1945 %o 14-3/% cents in 1947 and thereafter. Dofendants maintain
that a charge of at least 3 cents per 100 pounds provided in the
Western Classification for unloading should also be given effect.
I% is pointed out %hat upon gziving effect to these charges in con-
neetion with the 46%-cent carload rate, the lowest resulting rate
for carioad serviee inecluding unloading and delivery by defendants
would amount to 59+ cents, or 5 cents greater than the rate assessed

on complainant!s shipments.
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Complainant's showing respecting the alleged unreasonable-
ness of the rates assessed by defendants rests primarily upon the
fact that it could have obtained a rate egqual to the 49-cent combina-
tion rate by forwarding the shipments from Oakland to Fullerton under
bills of lading specifying carload service and by reforwarding from
Fullerton under new bills of lading providing for less-than-carload
service including delivery. The services that would thus be accorded
on the basis of separate shipments substantially differ from those
available under the assailed rate. Rate comparisons are of little
probative value unless it be shown that the factors influencing ﬁhe
volume of the ¢ompared rates are similar,and the party offering such
comparisons must show that they are a fair measure of the reasonable-

ness of the rates in issues Krieger 0il Co. vs. Southern Pacifie

Company (41 C.R.C. 521) and Pillsbury Mills, Ine. vs. Southern Pacific
Company (41 C.R.C. 564). Nothing in this record suggests that the
failure to forward the shipments as indicated was attributable to any

action taken by defendants. Vith respect to complainants' alternate

allegation that the published carload rate of 4634 cents plus a charge

of 5 cents for unloading and delivery would rasult in o reasonable

rate for the service performed, defendants have shown that the S-Cent

charge was substantially below the cost of performing the services in

question. It may not be used as the measure of maximum reasonableness.
Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circum-

stances of record in this proceeding, the Commission is of thé opinion

and finds that complainant has not shown the assailed rates and

charges to te in excess of defendants' published and fiied tariffs in

viclation of 3ection 17(a)2, or unjust and unreasonable in violation

of Section 13, or in violation of the aggregate of intermediates




provisions of Section 24, of the Public Utilities Act. The burden of
proof is upon the complainant, and in the absence of affirmative proof

the complaint must be dismissed.

QRDER

This case being at issue upon complaint and answer on file,
full invertigation of the matters and things involved having been had,
anc the Commission being fully advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above-entitled complaint, as

amended, be and it is hereby dismissed.

Dated at Los angeles, California, this // <7 day of October,

19495.

Commissioners




